

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

SHELLEY R. GARNICK, TANAJAH)
CLARK and ZOE R. JONES, individually)
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY BAPTIST)
MEDICAL CENTER, THE BOARD OF)
DIRECTORS OF WAKE FOREST)
UNIVERSITY BAPTIST MEDICAL)
CENTER, THE RETIREMENT BENEFIT)
COMMITTEE OF WAKE FOREST)
UNIVERSITY BAPTIST MEDICAL)
CENTER and JOHN DOES 1-30.)

Defendants.)

CIVIL ACTION NO.:

1:21-CV-00454-WO-JLW

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

III. SETTLEMENT..... 3

IV. THE NOTICE PLAN HAS BEEN EFFECTIVELY IMPLEMENTED 4

VI. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED 6

 A. Legal Standards..... 6

 i. The posture of the case at the time settlement was proposed and the extent of discovery complete indicate the Settlement is fair 7

 ii. The Circumstances surrounding the negotiations demonstrate fairness 8

 iii. The Settlement is the product of Experienced ERISA Counsel..... 9

 iv. The Settlement adequately reflects the relative strength of Plaintiffs’ case on the merits and the existence of any difficulties of proof or strong defenses that Plaintiffs are likely to encounter if the case goes to trial..... 10

 v. The anticipated duration and expense of additional litigation supports approval 11

 vi. The solvency of the defendant and the likelihood of recovery on a litigated judgment 12

 vii. The degree of opposition to the settlement weights in favor of approval..... 12

VII. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED..... 15

VIII. FINAL CERTIFICAITON OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS WARRANTED 16

 A. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 16

 B. Adequacy of Named Plaintiffs and Class Counsel 17

IX CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>1988 Tr. for Allen Children v. Banner Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 513 (4th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>In re Aqueous Film-Forming Foams Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2024 WL 1341122 (D.S.C. Mar. 29, 2024)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 2428631 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2019)	16
<i>In re BellSouth Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 431178(N.D. Ga. Dec. 5, 2006).....	11
<i>Boley v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 36 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care, Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	7, 12
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	15
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 5264640 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 23, 2018)	16
<i>Cunningham et al. v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 2019 WL 275827 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2019)	16
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	11
<i>Diaz v. BTG Int’l Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2414580 (E.D. Pa. June 14, 2021)	6, 9
<i>Feinberg v. T. Rowe Price Group, Inc.</i> , 610 F.Supp.3d 758 (2022)	16
<i>Gray v. Talking Phone Book</i> , 2012 WL 12978113 (D.S.C. Aug 20, 2012).....	11

<i>In re Global Crossing Securities and ERISA Litigation</i> , 225 F.R.D. 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	11
<i>Good v. W. Virginia-Am. Water Co.</i> , 2017 WL 2884535 (S.D.W. Va. July 6, 2017)	12
<i>Herrera v. Charlotte Sch. Of Law, LLC</i> , 818 Fed. App'x. 165 (4 th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Iannone et al., v. Autozone, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-02779-MSN-tmp (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 07, 2022).....	16
<i>Jacobs v. Verizon Communications, Inc. et al.</i> , 2020 WL 5796165 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2020).....	16
<i>Jones v. Coca-Cola Consolidated, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 703605 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 8, 2022).....	9
<i>Karg v. Transamerica Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 3400199 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 25, 2020)	16
<i>Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-1153, 2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021).....	11
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....	8, 12
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prods. Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 952 F.3d 471, 484 (4th Cir. 2020)	7, 13
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	15
<i>McAdams v. Robinson</i> , 26 F.4th 149 (4th Cir. 2022)	5, 10, 13, 14
<i>In re Neustar, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 8484438, at *7 (E.D. Va. Dec. 8, 2015)	8
<i>Nunez v. B. Braun Medical Inc.</i> , No. 5:20-cv-04195 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2023)	11, 16

<i>Pearce v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 5282962 (D.S.C. Aug. 13, 2004).....	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	5
<i>Pizarro v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6939810 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 21, 2020).....	16
<i>Pledger v. Reliance Trust Co.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-4444-MHC, 2021 WL 2253497 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 8, 2021).....	6
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 840364 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018).....	16
<i>Savani v. URS Professional Solutions LLC</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015).....	10
<i>Sharp Farms v. Speaks</i> , 917 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.</i> , No. 05-cv-187, 2007 WL 119157 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007).....	10
<i>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 443 F.Supp.2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006).....	7
<i>Stengl et al. v. L3Harris Technologies, et al.</i> , No. 6:22-cv-572 (M.D. Fla. June 5, 2023).....	16
<i>In re Suntrust Banks, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4377131 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 17, 2016).....	16
<i>Vellali v. Yale Univ.</i> , 33 F.R.D. 10 (D. Conn. 2019).....	16
<i>Wachala et al. v. Astella US LLC et al.</i> , 2022 WL 408108 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2022).....	16
<i>In re Wachovia Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 13262040 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2011).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6

<i>In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 6871635 (E.D. Va. Oct. 18, 2023).....	9
--	---

STATUTES

FED. R. CIV. P. 23	3
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4).....	17, 18
FED. R. CIV. P. 23 (b)(1).....	13, 15, 16
FED. R. CIV. P. 23 (e)(1)(B).....	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 23 (g).....	18

Other Sources

The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974.....	<i>Passim</i>
4 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 13:54 (6th ed.)	13
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 100 cmt. b (1)	11
